








































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































21.

22.

23.

24'

Does your site engage in formal research projects that provide specific
needed information to the museum/historical site field?

Yes No

a, What types of research do you engage in? (Please check all applicable)

Research projects performed on a contract basis

Research projects that result in publications of interest to the museum/
historic site field

Research projects to upgrade exhibits in-~house

Other (Please specify)

b. Is research the primary function and activity of your site?
Yes No

Is your site, including facilities, open to the general public?
Yes No

If "yes", please specify the following:

a. Open at stated hours without advance arrangements
b. Open only by special appointment
c. No restrictions

d. Other (Please specify)

How many days per year is your site, including facilities, open to the
general public?

What days and how many hours per day is your site, including facilities, open
to the general public?

(Please check all (Please indicate the hours in the
applicable) appropriate space)
Days Hours
a. Sunday from m. to m.
b. Monday from m., to m.
c. Tuesday from m. to m.
d. Wednesday from m., to m.
e, Thursday from m. to m.
f. Friday from m. to m.
g Saturday from m. to m.
h. Holidays from m. to m.

On what holidays is your site closed to the general public?
(1) Holiday

(2) Not closed on holidays
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25. What are your requirements regarding attendance and touring of your site?

a. By guided tour only
b. By unescorted viewing only
C. Combination of a. and b.

d. Other (Please specify)

]

26. If you provide guided tours, are they scheduled on a regular basis?
Yes No

a. What is the maximum number of persons included in each such guided
tour?

b. How many regularly scheduled tours do you provide daily?

c. What is the length of time of the tour?

d. Does the number of regularly scheduled tours meet the demand for such
tours? Yes No

If "no", the number of regularly scheduled tours ideally should be increased
by 7% per day

27. a. What is the approximate size of your site and ground(s) (in square feet)?

(1) Total
(2) Facilities
(3) Grounds
(4) Other
(Please specify)

b. What is the approximate size of your site and grounds included in the
guided tour?

(1) Total
(2) Facilities
(3) Grounds
(4) Other
(Please specify)

" SECTION D. INSTITUTIONAL STATISTICS*

I, Staff

*Information in this Section will remain confidential and will be used only
for statistical purposes.
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Definitions and Instructions:

Professional Staff--Paid employees doing work that requires education, training,
and skill in the academic or scholarly aspects of the institution's program, as
distinct from the merely mechanical and clerical aspects.

Such employees would usually have at least a bachelor's degree in a relevant
subject, or post high school education and appropriate experience equivalent
to a bachelor's degree.

Other Staff--Other paid employees not fitting definition of "Professional Staff".

Staff Positions by Full-Time Equivalents—-To compute full-time equivalents (FTE)
of part-time personnel, add the total hours worked per week by all part-time
personnel, and divide by number of hours worked by a full-time staff person

in a normal work week (e.g., 40 hours). Report these calculations as decimals,
converting to nearest tenth of a position.

Example:
4 employees each worked 20 hrs. per week = 80 hrs.
2 employees each worked 10 hrs. per week = 20 hrs.
6 employees worked a total of = 100 hrs.

100 hours _ 5 5 prE
40 hours

Please enter a dash (-) in any item that does not apply and a zero (0) when the
amount to be reported is zero. Please do not leave items blank.

28. The information given below is for what reporting year?

Calendar Year 197 or Fiscal Year Ending 197
(month) (Year)

Professional All Other
Item Staff Staff

a. How many full-time paid staff members
were employed and paid by the site at
the end of the reporting year?

b. How many part-time paid staff members
were employed by the site at the
end of the reporting year?

c. What are the full-time equivalents
of your part-time staff members? (FTE
of Item 28B)

d. What is the total number of hours con-
tributed by volunteers during the
calendar or fiscal year listed above?
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II.

III.

29. What are the annual salary ranges of your staff?

a. Director or administrator $ to
b. Professional ' 3 to
c. Non-Professional $ to

-y Uy >

Attendance and Visitor Information

30. What are the total attendance figures for the following calendar or fiscal
years: (Please indicate figures under the appropriate column)

By Actual Count Estimated

1973-74
1974-75
1975-76

31. What per cent of your total visitors are residents of your state?
(Please indicate the per cent under the appropriate column)

By Actual Count Estimated

1973-74
1974-75
1975-76

Operating Expenditures

Definitions:

Operating Expenditures--Total annual fiscal operation for the reporting year,

excluding acquisitions, major construction and other capital outlay, and special
projects such as expeditions which are not recurring expenditures.

Contributions in Kind--Total contributions for site operation for the reporting
year made not in money, but through use of premises, provision of staff, provision
of utilities, regular custodial or professional services, etc.

32. What were the total operating expenditures (for the year reported in question
28 excluding contributions received in kind)?

$

33. What was the estimated total value of contributions in kind, provided
during the reporting year, by outside agencies or organizations (State,
county, city, school district, civic organization, college, etc.) but
not included in the operating expenditures?

$

34. What was the distribution of expenditures during the reporting year?

Reporting Year

a. Research $
b. School programs $
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¢. Adult education programs
d. Exhibitions

e. Administration

f. General operating costs
g. Publications

h. Other (Please specify)

-y Ly L Ly Ly > Y

Total

Revenues

35. What were the sources and amounts of your income during your last full year
of operation?

Municipal (city) government
County government

State government

Federal government

College or university
Endowment and contributions
Admission fees

Gift shops, food concessions
Publications

Other (Please specify)

.

o b 53°0Q Fh D U D O R
L U S Y > > K S A

36. Do you charge admission fees?
Yes No

a. What are the admission fees for individuals?

(1) Adults $
(2) Children $
(3) Others (Please specify) $

b. Are there reduced rates for groups?
Yes No

(1) If "yes", for what types of groups? (Please specify)

(2) If there is a minimum number required per group for the reduced
rates, please specify the minimum number.

c. How are admission fees used? (Please check all applicable)

¢h) General historic site operations

(2) Special historic site use (i.e. exclusively for research, for
displays, for equipment, etc.)

(3) Deposited in a general fund (not earmarked for historic site)

(4) Other (Please specify)

167



37. Do you have a membership admission program?
Yes No

If "yes", please specify membership admission fees below:

Children Adults
Annual fees $ $
Long-term fees $ $
Nonresident fees $ $
Other (Please specify) $ $

38. Do you have provision for non-paying admission?
Yes No

a. Please specify for what individuals or groups

b. How is such non-paying admission scheduled?

(1) Certain day(s) (Please specify)
(2) Certain week(s) (Please specify)
(3 Certain month(s) (Please specify)
(4) No restrictions

(5) Other (Please specify)

SECTION E. MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS

If there are other pertinent areas of concern which should be considered, kindly
indicate below: '

Please send me a copy of final published report. Yes No

C-6271-5
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Appendix D

LIST OF PERSONS INTERVIEWED

Gerard Bergh, Director
Mission Houses Museum
553 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Randall J. Biallas
Staff Architect
Geoffrey W. Fairfax & Assoc.
1210 Ward Ave.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814
Christopher Cobb, Chairman
Board of Land and Natural Resources
Department of Land and
Natural Resources
P.0. Box 621
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809
Geoffrey W. Fairfax
Restoration Architect
Geoffrey W. Fairfax & Assoc.
1210 Ward Avenue
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814
Alex Hirota
Automotive Services Superintendent
Automotive Management Division
Department of Accounting and
General Services
1151 Punchbowl Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Col. Walter F. Judd

P.0. Box 605

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

(Member, Friends of Iolani Palace)

Walter Kagawa, Engineer

Public Works Division

Department of Accounting and
General Services

1151 Punchbowl Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Abigail Kekaulike Kawananakoa
President

Friends of Iolani Palace

P.0. Box 2259

Honolulu, Hawaii 96804
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William Kea, Sr., Vice—~President
Friends of Iolani Palace

P.0. Box 2259
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804

Aaron Levine, President

Oahu Development Conference

119 Merchant Street, Rm. 508
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

(Member, Friends of Iolani Palace)

Richard Nakamura, Division Head

Central Services Division

Department of Accounting and
General Services

1151 Punchbowl Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

James Olds

Vice-President & General Manager
Trade Wind Tours of Hawaii
Outrigger East Hotel

150 Kaiulani Avenue

Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Frank W. Peppin, Vice-President

Greyhound Royal Hawaiian
Transportation Co.

1880 Kalakaua Avenue

Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Alfred Preis, Executive Director
Foundation on Culture and the Arts
Department of Budget and Finance
Honolulu, Hawaii

Jacob Pyo

Planner, Development Branch

Division of State Parks, Outdoor
Recreation and Historic Sites

Department of Land and Natural
Resources

1151 Punchbowl Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813



Helen Rantala, Secretary

Friends of Iolani Palace

P.0. Box 2259

Honolulu, Hawaii 96804

Harry H. Schnabel, Jr.

Past Director

Iolani Palace Restoraton Project

P.0. Box 2259

Honolulu, Hawaii 96804

J. M. Souza, Chief

Division of State Parks, Outdoor
Recreation and Historic Sites

Department of Land and Natural
Resources

1151 Punchbowl Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Joseph Spielman, Chairman
Restoration Committee
Friends of Iolani Palace
P.0. Box 2259
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804
Michael Tokunaga
Deputy Comptroller
Department of Accounting and
General Services
1151 Punchbowl Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

RESOURCE PERSONS

William T. Alderson, Director

American Association for State
and Local History

1400 Eighth Avenue, South

Nashville, Tennessee 37203

Betty Crocker, lst Vice-President
The Outdoor Circle
200 N. Vineyard ;
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817
Dr. Roland Force

Former Director

Bernice P. Bishop Museum
1355 Kalihi Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Catherine Frangiamore, Curator
Atlanta Historical Society
3099 Andrews Drive, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30305

Michael Harsh
Historic Site Manager
The Ohio Village

1982 Velma Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43211
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Otoji Hirayama

Operation Division Manager
Pacifico Creative Service, Inc.
2365 Kalakaua Avenue

Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Hirohide Kamimura

Executive Vice-President

Jet Hawaii, Inc.

Reef Tower Hotel, Suite 111

227 Lewers Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

(also President, Japan-Hawaii
Travel Association)

Haruo Kito

Regional Manager, Hawaii

Kintetsu International
Express (USA), Inc.

Suite 833, Ala Moana Hotel

410 Atkinson Drive

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Thomas Nickerson, Past President
Hawaiian Historical Society

560 Kawaiahao Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813



Hiromu Nojima

Director, Asian Department
Hawaii Visitors Bureau
2270 Kalakaua Avenue
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Vernon Paine

Coordinator of Restoration
Atlanta Historical Society
3099 Andrews Drive, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30305

Larry Paxton

Business Services Officer
The Ohio Village

1982 Velma Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43211

Dr. Barmes Riznik, Director
Grove Farm Plantation and

Waioli Mission House Museum

P.0. Box 1631
Lihue, Kauai, Hawaii 96766

Hiroshi Sawabe, General Manager

NTA Pacific, Inc.

2270 Kalakaua Avenue, Suite 909

Honolulu, Hawaii 96815
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Dr. Frank Scott, Chairman

Department of Agricultural Economics

University of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Sabry Shehato
Graduate Assistant

Department of Agricultural Economics

University of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Sho Tabei

Assistant General Manager
Japan Travel Bureau

2270 Kalakaua Avenue
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Steven Tanimura

Department of Budget and Finance
State Capitol, Rm. 445

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813



Appendix E
RESPONSES OF AFFECTED AGENCIES

On February 24, 1977, the Bureau transmitted a preliminary
draft of the report, Iolani Palace Complex: Some Directions for
the Future, to the Department of Land and Natural Resources,
the Tolani Palace Restoration Committee of the Friends of Iolani
Palace, the State Preservation Officer, and the Iolani Palace
Restoration Architect, and asked for their comments on the
report. A copy of the transmittal letter sent to these enti-
ties is appended as Attachment 1. Of the four entities
requested to review the report, two responded. On February 28,
1977, the Restoration Architect transmitted his response, and
on March 2, 1977, the President of the FIP submitted the com-
ments of the FIP. The State Preservation Officer was out of
. town and could not respond, and DLNR submitted no comments.

The Restoration Architect's comments and the FIP's comments
are appended as Attachments No. 2 and No. 3, respectively.

COMMENTARY ON AGENCY RESPONSES

Restoration Architect. Mr. Geoffrey W. Fairfax, pointed
out some minor corrections in the report and concluded that
"(i)t was a job well done. This report reflects a high degree
of seriousness and fairness in dealing with an extremely
difficult subject”.

Friends of Iolani Palace. The President of the FIP sub-
mitted a lengthy response to the report addressing various
items of the report. 1In reviewing the items, the Bureau found
that many of the specific items had recurring themes and that
the items could be grouped in general categories. The Bureau
comments on the FIP response are discussed according to these
categories as follows:

Basic policies and master plan already developed. The
FIP appears to guestion the basic findings of the report.
The FIP implies that fundamental policies concerning the IP
Complex have aleady been established; that a master plan for
the restoration of IP Complex already exists; and as a result,
there is no need to develop the policies and the plan. Refer-
ences to this effect (both direct and indirect) recur through-
out the FIP response. For example, in regards to the policy
issue, the FIP state that "the question...'what' constitutes
the IP Complex... is academic.... To continue to struggle for
a definition of the complex is a waste of time.... the 'pur-
poses' of restoration have been discussed and debated exten-
.sively." (FIP response, p. i, paragraphs 1 to 3)
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The FIP appears to miss the main point of the report.
Despite the FIP contention that "the question 'what' is
academic" and the "'purposes' have been discussed and debated
extensively", the fact still remains that policy decisions
have not been made. This is clearly spelled out in chapter
9, Restoration Policies, of the report. As noted in the
report, the agency (DLNR) under whom jurisdiction of the IP
Complex falls indicated that policy decisions have not been
made (p. 9-7). As a consequence, the department could not
provide specific planning guidelines (p. 9-8); widely differ-
ing plans were formulated (p. 9-8 and chapter 10); policy
assumptions were inherent in plans developed (p. 9-8); and
plans implemented became de facto policy decisions (p. 9-9).
It should also be noted that the FIP themselves were forced
to change their basic direction in the development of their
operational plan because of a basic policy assumption concern-
ing the "purpose" of the IP Complex, to which DLNR did not
concur (see p. 9-8).

The FIP also implies that a master plan to guide the
restoration of the project already exists. For example, in
a discussion of a master plan, the FIP concludes that "the
overall general framework...is shown quite clearly in the
Civic Center Master Plan and subsequent plans" (FIP response,
p. iii, paragraph 6); and in the following paragraph states
that "...starting with Mrs. Liliuokalani Morris, founder
and first president of the FIP, many of the same people who
participated in the original master planning for the Hawaii
Capital District were the same ones who furnished leadership
to the FIP and its restoration efforts"”"; and on page iv,
paragraph 2 of the response, the FIP states that "...everyone
is aware of the direction and time period for the restora-
tion". Other references alluding to the existence of a
master plan are found on FIP response, page iii, paragraphs
5 and 9.

Contrary to the contention of the FIP, the report clearly
shows in chapter 9, A Master Plan for the Restoration Project
(pp. 9-18 to 9-25), that a master plan to guide the restora-
tion and eventual operations of the Palace has not been
developed. The report also notes that none of the plans being
utilized for the restoration has been officially adopted and
that the state officials responsible for the IP Complex pro-
gram affirm the lack of a master plan. As a result, except
for the IP and Iolani Barracks, the department officials were
unable to articulate "what facilities are to be restored or
renovated including the areas on the Palace grounds" (p. 9-26).

One of the basic reasons for the nondevelopment of a
master plan as well as other definitive operations plan is the
lack of policies. 1In connection with the policy/master plan
issue, the FIP expressed "disappointment" that the Bureau
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could not determine who should operate the IP Complex (see
cover letter to the FIP response, and FIP response, p. 1iv,
paragraph 7, and p. v, paragraphs 1 and 2). The lack of the
same policies which hampered the restoration effort also
precluded the responsible resolution of the basic question
posed. This is discussed in chapter 2, An Overview, of the
report.

Items overlooked; incorrect impressions. Concerning
page 11, paragraph 2, of the FIP Comments:

Contrary to the statement that section 9-1 "completely
overlooks the documented fact that even though the State
concluded that the restoration work should proceed, it has
been unwilling to make the determination on the guestion of
operations", the report devotes four sections in chapter 9
(pp. 9-10 to 9-16) which clearly develop the point that
policy decisions were neither recommended nor rendered by
the Department of Land and Natural Resources, the agency
responsible for rendering such decisions.

Concerning FIP response, page 1, paragraphs & to 7, and
page i1, paragraph 1, relating to the cost and delay problem.

The Bureau presents five factors (two major and three
miscellaneous) which hampered the progress of the project and
contributed to delays and escalation of costs. In addition
to the delays in executing contracts and delivery of funds
which the FIP feels were the real reasons for the problem
(but which the report treated as miscellaneous factors),
the Bureau also noted that the nature of the Restoration
Project, the decision to extend the project over a longer
time frame (both .indicated as major factors in the report),
and unanticipated expenses (miscellaneous factors) contri-
buted to the problem (see pp. 7-2 to 7-5).

Concerning FIP response, page iV, paragraphs 3 and 4,
relating to restoration work completed.

The FIP again misses the point being made. No policy
determination has been made as to the programs and services
to be offered and how the services will be offered, e.g., tour
group, at-will, etc. While no decisions have been made,
the installation of the building automation system appears
to have already precluded the consideration of one of the
alternatives (see discussion on p. 9~31, and pp. 9-35 and
9-36) .

Concerning page ii, paragraphs § and 6, relating to
acquisition poliecies.
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While the FIP may have found the necessary resources
for carrying out the project and may have FIP policies
in utilizing their own funds to acquire furnishings for the
Palace, the fact still remains that no state policies have
been established for effectively utilizing state funds in

this area.
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Attachment 1 [::)

LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU
State of Hawaii

State Capitol Room 004

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Phone 548-6237

February 24, 1977
C-6271

Ms. Jane Silverman

State Historic Preservation Officer
and State Parks Historian

State Historic Preservation Office

Pier 2

Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Ms. Silverman:

Enclosed is an advance confidential copy of the Legislative
Reference Bureau's report on Iolani Palace Complex: Some Directions
for the Future. This study was prepared in response to Conference
Committee Report for Senate Bill No. 535, H.D. 1, C.D. 1, of the 1975
legislative session.

The enclosed advance copy is not for general distribution as it
is preliminary to the final report and thus subject to change. The
enclosed report is the property of the Bureau and its use should be
appropriately restricted.

We would appreciate a review of the report by you or appropriate
members of your organization and submission of comments concerning the
report. Such comments may be made by separate letter or by notations
on the report itself,.

We request that you return the copy of the report by 4:00 p.m.
March 2, 1977 in order to allow for possible incorporation of your
comments and to enable us to transmit a final draft to the Legislature
by March 7, 1977.

At this time, we extend our appreciation for your assistance to
our researchers in obtaining data for the report.

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
Mr. Lloyd Migita of this office, or the undersigned, at 548-6237.
Thank you for your continued cooperation and assistance.

Very truly yours,

: ('/?w {; /%(4
R -ng%ééi B, “K. hang &?
Director 5
SBKC:;my
Enclosure 176



Attachment 2
GEOFFREY W FAIRFAX FAIA & ASSOCIATES zrchitects

28 February 1977

Mr. Samuel B.K. Chang, Director
Legislative Reference Bureau
State of Hawaii

State Capitol Room 004
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Re: Preliminary Draft
LRB Report on Iolani Palace
Complex
Dear Mr. Chang:
In response to your letter of 24 February I have reviewed the
preliminary draft of "Iolani Palace Complex: Some Directions
for the Future”.
My comments are as follows:
Page 3-4
Referring to supplementary structures which projected from the
Palace building in the late 1960's, the statement "these struc-

tures offered protection to the building from the elements and
are credited with saving the Palace from ruin" is incorrect.

Page 7-6
There is no explanation of Footnote #14.

Page 8-3, paragraph 2

Based upon a site survey of existing conditions prepared by
R.M. Towill Corporation, and based upon documentary evidence
our office prepared a restoration site plan encompassing the
total grounds. See Sheet #68 dated 1 May 1975.

Page 9-34

Midway down the page, change word "veterans" to verandahs".
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Mr. Samuel B.K. Chang
28 February 1977
page 2

Page 9~35

Midway down the page, ..." and none of the rooms..." is in-
correct. Visitor access to the makai and mauka verandahs

is planned at both the first and second floors from the central
hallways at those levels. (Direct access from other rooms to

the verandahs will be restricted in order to 1) maintain efficient
operation of the air conditioning system and 2) insure security
and protection of Palace contents.)

Page 9-36

Reference is made to "supervising architect"” in quoting Randall J.
Biallas, one of our staff architects assigned to the Palace restora-
tion. So that his comments are not mistakenly attributed to me,

I would appreciate your designating him as "a staff architect".
This should also be altered in footnotes 8,27,33,39,40 and 45 on
pages 9-39,9-40, and 9-41, and also in Appendix D under "Randall J.
Biallas".

Page 11-4

I think one very significant difference between Bishop Museum
and Iolani Palace is locale. The Palace enjoys a readily
accessible key location.

And that's it. I hope that my comments may be of some help.
It's a job well done. The report reflects a high degree of
seriousness and fairness in dealing with an extremely difficult
subject. I congratulate you, Lloyd Migita and his co-workers.
Vgry truly yours,

offrey W. Fairfax FAIA
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Attachment 3

THE FRIENDS OF IOLANI PALACE

Telephone 533-3036 Post Office Box 2259 Honolulu, Hawaii 96804

2 March 1977

Mr. Samuel B.K. Chang
Director

Legislative Reference Bureau
State Capitol

Room 004

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Chang:
Thank you for the opportunity to review the preliminary draft

of the LRB report: Iolani Palace Complex: Some Directions for
the Future. ‘

The Board of Directors of the Friends of Iolani Palace was pleased
when the 1975 session of the Legislature requested the Legislative
Reference Bureau to conduct an analysis of the issues related to
the operation and management of Iolani Palace complex. We
regretted that the Bureau was unable to meet its assigriment for the
1976 session and delayed completion of the report until this year.

Now, we are very disappointed by the Bureau report. It fails to
meet one of its three major objectives. It offers no useful
recommendations on operation or management. It furnishes no
guidance for either the Legislature or the State administration.

To place the question of operation and management of the Iolani
Palace complex before an ad hoc commission will only delay the
decision still further. We believe the consequences could be
disastrous for the Palace to remain unused now that its restoration
is practically completed.

The Bureau has had almost two years in which to produce specific
recommendations and has been unable to do so with a fully paid
staff and the resources of the Bureau. It is questionable how
much longer it would take an ad hoc commission with part-time
members. Perhaps review of the question by a commission would
have been appropriate five or ten years ago, but not now when the
structure is restored and ready to be used.
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THE FRIENDS OF IOLANI PALACE

We do not f£ind the fundamental approach of the study to be helpful.
It is primarily a recapitulation of past events, with some of them
misinterpreted.

We recommend that the Friends be assigned the responsibility as
soon as possible to further refine, in consultation with the
appropriate State agencies, the operations and management plan we
submitted some time ago. Through its broad membership, the Friends
can provide input from the many users of the complex.

We have reviewed the Bureau report and find that there are some
sections that deserve response since they are either inaccurate or
misleading. Our specific comments follow.

As always, the Friends of Iolani Palace will continue their interest
and dedication to this important part of Hawaii.

Sipcerely E;Drs, i

LN

|
Abigail Kekaulike Kawananakoa
President
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SPECIFIC COMMENTS ON LRB REPORT ON IOLANI PALACE COMPLEX
(dated February, 1977)

Chapter 2- An Overview

(page 2-1) Except for possible alternative uses of the Kana'ina

Building and the future disposition of the Archives building, the
question... "'what' constitutes the Iolani Palace Complex"... is

academic.

The Palace, Barracks, coronation stand, banyan tree grouping,
cemetery, fountain, fences and gates, and related land and
plantings, have all been recognized throughout each study of the
past ten years as the Iolani Palace Complex. To continue to
struggle for a definition of the complex is a waste of time.

(2-1) Similarly, the "purposes" of restoration have been discussed
and debated extensively. This study merely belabors the point.

Chapter 5 - Organization for Restoration

(5-5) Exhibit 5.3 shows a major organizational component for
"operations planning" by the Friends. The chart was prepared
for the purpose of showing how the FIP could function if it
were given the operations assignment. Not having received that
responsibility thus far, it has been pointless for the FIP to
institute that component, but it is ready to do so.

Chapter 7 — Some Problems relating to the Restoration Project

This chapter conveys a totally incorrect impression of the cost
problems of the Palace. The original cost estimate was based on
the restoration work proceeding systematically, one logical step
followed directly by the next, without interruption or delays of
several months between each successive phase.

Coupled with the fact that there was unprecedented escalation of
construction costs during that period, what the study relegates

to "other miscellaneous problems", is the real reason for the final
added cost of the project. That was the repeated delay in
executing contracts and delivering funds which resulted in the
restoration work and the solicitation of bids being pushed into

the next higher inflationary period time and time again.

Only by the FIP moving into the vacuum created by the State's
delay in forwarding the funds, was the work program kept from
grinding to a total halt and the final cost reaching an even
higher level. Repeatedly, throughout the restoration process,
that increased cost factor due to delay was brought to public
notice and public agency attention by the Friends.
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The treatment of that very important recurring factor receives
only minor comment in this section, thereby implying that the

FIP original estimates were three times lower than they should
have been.

Chapter 9 - Planning Inadeguacies

(9-1) This section on "lack of restoration policies" completely
overlooks the documented fact that even though the State concluded
that the restoration work should proceed, it has been unwilling to
make the determination on the question of operations.

The other point overlooked is that the first objective of the
overall goal for the Hawaii Capital District was the physical
restoration of the Palace. The FIP achieved that objective with
the State's cooperation.

(9-2) It is significant that only a "gift shop, snack bar, or
other similar activities" can be singled out as being undetermined
thus far. From the tone of the report, one would assume that the
principal buildings were still unassigned in function.

(9-3) In writing paragraph 1 under "Policies for Resources for
Restoration", the study is apparently unaware that the FIP has
successfully found "the necessary funds for carrying out the
restoration, the raw materials needed and the necessary personnel
with specialized restoration skills". That has been the primary
mission successfully accomplished by the FIP Restoration Committee
these past years.

In regard to paragraph 2, authors of the report are also apparently
unaware that there is a very definite statement in regard to FIP
policy on furnishings within the Palace (originals, replications

of the period, etc.). The Policy has been in writing and was
available to the staff of the Bureau.

(9-3) The section on "Purpose of Capital Restoration" sets up
P P

some "straw men" and also overlooks the reality of the past
decade. Is the report suggesting that no restoration work
should have been started until all the items on page 9-4 were
determined? If so, we would still be waiting to begin work

' and the publlc costs would be still higher.

No one on any of the Civic Center advisory committees or FIP
has ever suggested charging admission fees to enter the grounds.
This is the kind of "straw man" gratuitous suggestion that only

confuses the overall lssue.»

(9 13) At the beglnnlng of the last paragraph on this page, Aaron
Levine should be identified not as the president of the Oahu

Development Conference, but as first chairman of the FIP :
Restoration Committee and former vice president of FIP (the same
correction should be noted on page 9- 39, 1tem lO)
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(9-14) Item 4 omits an important achievement of the FIP Traffic
Committee, namely the sequential removal of heavy tour bus traffic
from the Palace grounds on weekdays.

(9-15) The FIP successfully started public programs to acquaint
people with the Palace Complex and to begin bringing it closer to
the community. These activities included numerous articles and
stories related to the Palace and the monarchy, successful concerts
on the Palace lanai, and films and newsletters which familiarized
the public with the Palace Complex.

(9-24) This page refers to "numerous basic inconsistencies in the
various plans". It turns out in reading this section closely that
only in discussing the future use and/or demolition of the Kana'ina
and Archives building is there any significant difference between
any of the plans mentioned.

The disposition of the Archives building is totally dependent on
its replacement, which depends in turn on other state agencies,
future CIP decisions, and the State's economy.

The Kana'ina building difference is due to an evolution of thinking
and modification of plans as time passes. It is both desirable and
inherent in master planning.

The point is that the report addresses the guestion of a master
plan as though it is a mathematical formula with only one solution
to be arrived at. Rather, the master plan should reflect decisions
and changes over a period of time and permit major objectives, like
the restoration of the Palace, to occur within the overall general
framework which is shown quite clearly in the Civic Center master
plan and subsequent plans.

The authors of the study do not realize, although it was told to
them in personal interviews and in memoranda and minutes, that
starting with Mrs. Lilioukalani Morris, founder and first president
of the FIP, many of the same people who participated in the
original master planning for the Hawaii Capital District were the
same ones who furnished leadership to the FIP and its restoration
efforts. , '

(9-29) The report states that there was a ..."premature rushing
into the restoration phase of the project"” and that the critique
done by the Hawaiian Historical Society was ignored by both the
FIP and DLNR.

There never was or is any question about restoring the Palace to
the time of the monarchy period. That was an objective to be
achieved as rapidly as possible because of the cost and the great
interest to the community. Would the authors of the report have
delayed the beginning of the restoration process, which had to
penetrate to the fabric of the structure, until the detailed
questions related to operations in the future were all answered?
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The critique of the Historical Society was not ignored by the
FIP. It was carefully replied to in writing.

(9-30) Despite what this page states, everyone concerned is aware
of the direction and time period for the restoration. There have
been innumerable items in the communications media about this.

(9-31) Like most of the report, the text on this page throws some
doubt on the restoration work already completed by inferring that
different mechanical systems would have been installed in the

Palace if a decision had been reached on its future program and
operations. What the report fails to indicate is that regardless

of the decision on the latter, the systems installed are appropriate.

(9-35) The FIP retained one of the most experienced professionals
in the U.S. in the restoration field, Dr. Alexander, and found
that "at will or free visit" would be the least desirable way of
opening the Palace to the public. Professional members of the
FIP Board examined museums elsewhere in the world and concurred
with that expert opinion. To suggest otherwise is an incredible
disservice by this report. If only for local climatic conditions
and the number of anticipated daily visitors to Hawaii, the
mechanical systems installed are essential.

Chapter 12 - Findings and Recommendations

(12-3) The report gives somewhat begrudging approval to the FIP
efforts by saying that "the Friends have done a creditable job
in carrying out the restoration..."

The report fails to note that the task has:

(1) met the highest standards of historic preservation;

(2) has solved the complex problems of inserting new
structural members, installing a new elevator and
modern air conditioning and security equipment
systems within the fabric of an o0ld structure without
diminishing its architectural integrity;

(3) has accomplished successfully the transformation of
the termite hollowed woodwork into a building containing
some of the most beautiful finished woodwork in the
State;

(4) has administered $5.9 million without one dollar being
in question or being used to the individual benefit of
anyone;

(5) that it was accomplished by a volunteer citizen group
whose thousands of hours of administrative work were
furnished at no cost to the taxpayers.

Report Recommendations

(12-4) Instead of providing "specific recommendations for the
operation and management of Iolani Palace Complex", as mandated
at the very beginning of the report, the study recommends an ad
hoc commission to make recommendations to the Legislature in the
future.
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This will not only hold and delay the problems by placing them in
abeyance, but will extend the time period still further before any
legislative resolution of the issue is possible.

The Bureau has had two years in which to produce specific
recommendations but has been unable to do so with a fully paid
staff and the resources of the Bureau. It is questionable how
much longer than that it would take an ad hoc commission with
part-time members. Further committee reviews and ad hoc
commissions may have been appropriate ten or five years ago,
but not when the structure is restored and waiting to be used.

The report suggests that the ad hoc commission ..."should be free
to experiment with various modes of operations..." That is the
first recognition in the report (and is significantly located next
to the last page of text) that following the advice of professional
and experienced people in the field and by adjusting that to local
conditions, - which are far different from those of Sturbridge,
Massachusetts, an effective operations plan can evolve.

Appendix B - Survey of Potential Visitors

(B-1) The surprising part of the visitors survey results is that
so many people replied that they would pay even $1 to enter the
Palace.

Professional marketing analysts recognize that response to this
type of question is dependent on the amount of information, the
attractiveness of the feature portrayed and by word of mouth.

The Bureau survey is totally lacking in its information portrayal
and could not reasonably be expected to be any higher, the way
the question was posed.

Additional Comments

(6-17) Line 14 should read "The FIP currently has $40,000 available
and has applied for Federal matching funds."

(6-18 and (9-27) We know of no current plans to furnish the kitchen

in the basement and it will be impossible to furnish the Throne
Room better than 90% by July 1977.
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